
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

12th September 2023 
 

Dwynwen Jones 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held at the HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Monday, 
18 September 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   Housing Strategy, Setting out Ceredigion's vision and plans for 
housing in the County for the next 5 years (Pages 3 - 142) 
  

4.   To present to Committee the outcome of the Ceredigion Dementia 
Implementation Plan (Pages 143 - 214) 
  

5.   Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 4, 2022 - 2023 (Pages 215 - 246) 
  

6.   To consider the Forward Work Plan 2023-2024 (Pages 247 - 254) 
  

7.   To consider the minutes of the previous meeting on the 3rd of July 
2023 and to discuss any matter arising therefrom (Pages 255 - 262) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Healthier Communi
[...]
. 
o Provide timely and appropriate support to maintain independent living.   

 
The Strategy will be delivered in partnership with key stakeholders, who play a crucial part in 
the realisation of the Strategy.  To monitor our progress and success, an Action Plan will be 
developed and shared on a regular basis through our Strategic Housing Partnership and as and 
when appropriate, share with Leadership Group and Scrutiny.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 
 

CONSULTATION: 
Following agreement from Scrutiny and Cabinet, public consultation on the Draft Housing 
Strategy began on 5th May and ran until 30th June 2023.  The Consultation Survey asked a total 
of 10 questions, which can be seen in the attached document.  The Consultation returned a total 
of 40 responses, 34 within the Survey and 6 by email.  The questions within the Survey were 
not mandatory, hence not all totals equal the number of respondents.   The responses to which 
have been shared with a corresponding Housing Team response.  Typing and grammar errors 
within the public responses have been amended for reader ease, however, the content and 
context remain as they were submitted.  
 
CONSULTATION FINDINGS:  
The Consultation asked whether the respondent agreed or disagreed with the Vision, Priorities, 
Objectives and Actions proposed within the Strategy.  For each area the majority of responses 
were positive and in agreement, which can be seen in the attached response form.  Therefore, 
the Housing Team remain confident that these directions are fit for purpose and do not require 
changing.  
 
A key theme to be identified from the consultation responses was empty properties.  This area 
has been recognised by the Housing Service and given due consideration and priority within the 
Housing Strategy and therefore, it is positive to see agreement on this area of work within the 
responses received.   
 
Several responses received within the consultation are not within the remit of the Housing 
Service or the
[...]
 Zoom 
 

TITLE: 
 

To present to Committee the outcome of the Ceredigion 
Dementia Ceredigion Implementation Plan 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To scrutinise the outcome of the public engagement and 
the Implementation Plan developed and make 
recommendations if required to Ceredigion County 
Council Cabinet. 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION:                         
 

  
 To scrutinise the report and the Implementation Plan and   
make recommendations if required to Ceredigion County   
 Council Cabinet. 

BACKGROUND: 
 

In March 2021, Improvement Cymru published the All-Wales Dementia Care Pathway of 
Standards. The high-level strategy provides a programme governance structure and the 
foundation on which to fund services, in line with the Improvement Cymru delivery framework. 
Significant work has already been done within the West Wales Regional Partnership Board 
(WWRPB) to develop dementia services. Attain worked with the WWRPB to co-design a 
Regional Dementia Strategy and model service pathway of care. People living with dementia 
and their carers were at the centre of the work. Alongside this, Attain, carried out a review of 
the dementia related projects funded by the Regional Integrated Care Fund. which provided a 
steer as to what services should continue to be funded, as well as an indication of any 
additional initiatives that should be undertaken. 

A priority area for Ceredigion County Council is to develop a local dementia Implementation 
Plan to support the Regional Dementia Strategy. On the 6th of December, 2022 Attain were 
appointed to undertake and facilitate engagement sessions to explore what actions were 
needed to support people living with dementia in Ceredigion. The engagement period took 
place over a 6 week period from 13.02.2023 to the 31.03.2023. Over the engagement period, 
Attain spoke with a wide remit of stakeholders, from individuals living with dementia, their 
careers, and professional from across Health and Social Care, including support networks in 
the 3rd sector. As part of this work Attain have developed a report and an Implementation Plan 
that will support Ceredigion County Council and Hywel Dda University Health Board to 
address some of the challenges and gaps identified.  

Page 143

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
The finalised report and Implementation Plan have now been drafted and these can be found 
in Annex A and B of the report.  
 
The key finding of the report are as follows: 
 
Data 

• The current number of People living with Dementia (PLWD) in Ceredigion is 
approximately 1,260. 

• By 2040 the predicted growth of PLWD ranges from 600 to 2000, so there will be a 
significant increase. 

 
Key Themes 
 

Analysis of the engagement phase activities resulted in the identification of 20 key themes 
which represents “pinch points” in current service provision and opportunities to provide 
improved experiences: 
 

• Referral process / route 
• Pre-clinical diagnosis 
• No appropriate sign-posting 
• Fragmented pathway 
• Lack of crisis support 
• Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) approach  
• Day Services 
• Transport 
• Patient recording systems 
• Access and information sharing 
• Funding 
• Misinformation around 3rd sector providers 
• Silo working 
• Lack of nursing-based beds 
• Communication 
• Recruitment and staffing 
• Skills mix and training and development 
• Education 
• Respite Care 
• Confidentiality  

 
 

Page 144



3 
 

Recommendations 
 

The following recommendations have been incorporated into the implementation plan (Annex 
B), with some of the recommendations already being progressed through designated Regional 
Workstreams. Ceredigion Officer  actively participate in the Regional Dementia Steering 
Group and the themed workstreams, with the Ceredigion Implementation Plan underpinning 
the overall Strategic Improvements required to support PLWD in Ceredigion. 
 
A fundamental element of delivering the implementation plan, 
[...]
social care staff at all 
levels. 

 

• A new model of care consisting of the following (Regional/Local – Integrated and 
collaboration required to further develop this area of work):  

• Dedicated dementia community team and referral pathway;  
• Introduce an MDT approach across the dementia pathway;  
• Specialist education clinician roles;  
• Integrated IT referral system;  
• Patient centred decision making;  
• Increase in dementia specialist care units in the area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 145



4 
 

Next Steps 
 

• To present to Healthier Ceredigion Strategic Group and create an integrated Health, 
Social Care and 3rd Sector Development Group to oversee the delivery of the 
implementation plan. 

• To communicate the initial findings of the engagement with the public, and to develop a 
Communication and Engagement Plan ensuring that the public are aware of the on-
going progress relating to the delivery of the implementation plan. 

• To return to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
Annual Progress report.  

 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed?   
 
Yes attached 
 

 

Summary: 
Long term: The Regional Strategy will provide a blue 

print for the development of Dementia 
support and services for the future. 

Integration: The implementation plan is an integrated 
plan. 

Collaboration: The implementation plan requires 
collaboration across agencies and with 
local communities, individuals living with 
dementia and their careers.  

Involvement: There will be involvement required from 
professionals across the authority, Health 
Board, third sector and the communities.  

Prevention: Prevention is a key focus of the 
implementation plan, and we will be 
working with Public Health Wales to ensure 
that prevention underpins the 
implementation of the strategy.  

 
RECOMMENDATION (S):                                      Report for information and agreement on 
          
[...]
d attention. 

CCC: Through 
Age Wellbeing 
with support from 
Performance 
Team and 
HDdUHB and 
WWRPB 

4 months 

 

P
age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

DATE: 
 

18 September 2023 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

Porth Cynnal Specialist Services (Children & Adults) 
 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT    
QTR 4 2022 - 2023 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To monitor the progress of Looked After Children through 
Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and 
placements during the fourth quarter of 2022/2023.  This 
information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

To ensure that the Local Authority and Members can fulfill their 
duties as Corporate Parents 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Attached is the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 4 2022/2023.  
 
Quarterly reports are taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its duties as 
the Corporate Parent. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting and includes Welsh 
Government Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review meeting, 
the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young person’s care 
plan in meeting their needs and may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf.  This action was deemed necessary for 7 young people by the IRO in th
[...]
dent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
 

CONTENTS 

PAGE: 

SECTION ONE: INTRODUCTION 3 

SECTION TWO: CARE PLANNING    4 

SECTION THREE:  CONSULTATION & PARTICIPATION 21 

SECTION FOUR:  ISSUE RESOLUTION PROTOCOL 24 

SECTION FIVE:  EVALUATION 24 

SECTION SIX:  PATHWAY PLAN 25 

SECTION SEVEN:  REGULAR SHORT BREAK CARE 27 

SECTION EIGHT: SHORT BREAK CARE 28 

 

Page 220



3 
 

Quarter 4 - 1/1/23-31/3/23 – Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
 

SECTION ONE: INTRODUCTION       
   
This report provides information collated by the Quality Assurance and Independent 
Reviewing Service in order to monitor performance and quality assure services to looked 
after children, care leavers, children in residential placements and those children who 
receive respite care and short breaks. The information is based on the monitoring forms 
completed by the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) following each review meeting 
within this quarter along with other performance information held by the Children and 
Families Service.  
 
 
BENCHMARKING 
 
This report includes national and local measures and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review 
meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young 
person’s care plan in meeting their needs and the IRO will highlight to managers any poor 
practice. 
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf. This action was deemed necessary for 7 children/young persons in the period.  
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are 
being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action 
was no
[...]

IRO  
 
To present to Committee the 
outcome of the Ceredigion 
Dementia Ceredigion 
Implementation Plan 
 

 

Llyr Hughes  

 

Elizabeth Upcott 

 

 

Pre-Cabinet 

 

Pre-Cabinet 

 

Pre-Cabinet 

22 November 
2023 

Report on the delivery of food 
hygiene/standards and animal 
feed inspections in Ceredigion 
 

Carwen Evans 

 

 

Requested by 
Committee 

 

P
age 251



 
CIW update report after six 
months for a period of one 
year on action against 
progress 
 
Statutory Director of Social 
Services Annual Report 22/23 
 
 
Respite and Day Services  
  

 

James Starbuck 

 

 

Audrey Somerton-
Edwards 

 

Donna Pritchard 

 

As 
recommendati
on  

22 February 
2024 

Budget Preparation   

11 March 
2024 

 

 

Invite: 
Barcud 
WWHA 
Caredig  

  

Future 
agenda items 

Update on the Support and 
Intervention Service 
 
May 2024 - Report on the 15 
points referred to in the 
‘Pledge’ – Domiciliary Care  

Gethin Jones 

 

Donna 
Pritchard/Heather 
West 

 

 

P
age 252



 

 

 

 

 

P
age 253



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 

Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Monday, 3 July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Caryl Roberts (Chair), Councillors Ceris Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Amanda Edwards, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Wyn Evans, Gwyn James, Ann Bowen 
Morgan, Mark Strong & Carl Worrall.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Rhodri Evans & Gareth Lloyd.  
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillors Matthew Vaux & Alun Williams.  
 
Officers in attendance: James Starbuck, Corporate Director; Audrey Somerton- 
Edwards, Interim Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Cynnal; Geraint Edwards, Corporate 
Lead Officer- People and Organisation; Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer- 
Finance and Procurement; Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer- Democratic 
Services; Heather West, Corporate Manager- Targeted & Short-Term Services; Llyr 
Hughes, Corporate Manager- Housing Services; Cerys Purches-Phillips, Senior 
Housing Officer; Dwynwen Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer & Neris Morgans, 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

(10.00am- 12.26pm) 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

i. Councillor Carl Worrall apologised for having to leave the meeting early.  
ii. Councillor John Roberts apologised for his inability to attend the meeting 

due to other Council commitments. 
iii. Councillors Elaine Evans and Sian Maehrlein apologised for their inability 

to attend the meeting. 
iv. Donna Pritchard, Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Gofal and Greg Jones, 

Interim Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Cymorth Cynnar apologised for 
their inability to attend the meeting. 

 
2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
Audrey Somerton-Edwards, Interim Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Cynnal 
declared a personal interest in item 3, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct for Local Government Employees. 
 

3 Recruitment Challenges in Through Age Wellbeing Services 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing) 
presented an update to the Committee on Recruitment and Retention of 
Social Care Staff. The Council had a legal duty to provide safe statutory 
services for those most in need within the communities of Ceredigion. Whilst 
responsibility for this ultimately lied with the Council’s Statutory Director of 

Page 255

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

Social Services (SDSS), there was an organisational resp
[...]
rect Payments could 
be offered to anyone who had been assessed as eligible to receive 
community care services. Once assessed, an individual must be offered the 
choice of a direct payment. The amount allowed depended on how much and 
what assistance was required and this would all be included in the care plan 
produced by the assessor. Some chose to use a care agency instead. Local 
authorities were required to provide support and assistance to people to 
manage their Direct Payment and employment responsibilities. This was the 
role of the Direct Payments Support Service. 
  
Audit Wales has described the benchmark characteristics of a local authority 
that effectively encouraged, managed and supported people to use Direct 
Payments. An overview of the Current Situation was provided as noted in the 
report. 
  
It was agreed to note the information and update on developments within the 
Direct Payment Support Service. 
 

5 A report on the Housing Register 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) explained that the purpose of the 
report was to provide information on the Housing Register’s application 
process, the banding and the links and benefits involved. It was highlighted 
that the information captured helped the service identify trends, for reflection 
within the Policy and the Housing Strategy.  
  
Llyr Hughes provided a presentation to the Committee, outlining the 
following: 
• Purpose of the Register/ Service Demands 
• Partners  
• Application Process & Policies/ Registers  
• Common Allocation Policy & Banding 
• Applications- 01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023 
• Current Breakdown of Current Banding 

Page 259



 

6 
 

• Reasons for Move 
• Allocations - 01/04/2022 to 31/03/2023 
• Contact Details 
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Llyr Hughes, Cerys Purches-Phillips and Councillor Matthew 
Vaux. The main points raised were as follows: 
• In response to queries about the need to renew housing applications 

annually, it was noted that this was to ensure information was current and 
correct and there was still a housing need. There was a robust 
mechanism in place to ensure every attempt was made to contact 
applicants when their renewal was due, and it was key that details were 
correct in the event an offer of accommodation was made.  

• Registered Social Landlords held responsibility for tenancy management, 
as opposed to the local authority, who held responsibility for pre-tenancy. 
Members were encouraged to contact the relevant housing association if 
there were issues to report.  

• The importance of not having pre-conceptions on social housing 
allocation was highlighted; there was a policy and process to follow 
including meeting the local connections criteria to ensure applications 
were banded appropriately. 

• There was no evidence to suggest there was increased homelessness 
following the introduction of Rent Smart Wales, but anecdotal information 
suggested landlords were leaving the market.  

  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
report.  
 

6 To consider the Forward Work Plan 2023/2024 
It was agreed to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented subject to the following: 
• Extend an invitation to local registered social landlords (Barcud, Wales 

and West Housing and Caredig) to address the Committee (March 2024) 
• Update on Hywel Dda University Health Board mental health services  
 

7 Minutes of the previous Meeting and any matters arising therefrom 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2023. 
  
Matters arising: None.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 September 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 260


	Agenda
	3 Housing Strategy, Setting out Ceredigion's vision and plans for housing in the County for the next 5 y
[...]
 person had been excluded from school permanently, which is consistent with the previous quarter.



	6 To consider the Forward Work Plan 2023-2024
	7 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting on the 3rd of July 2023 and to discuss any matter arising therefrom



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 
Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Monday, 18 September 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Caryl Roberts (Chair), Councillors Ceris Jones (Vice-Chair), 
Amanda Edwards, Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Wyn Evans, Gwyn 
James, Sian Maehrlein, John Roberts, Mark Strong & Carl Worrall.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes & Chris 
James.   
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn 
Thomas, Matthew Vaux & Alun Williams. 
 
Officers in attendance: Audrey Somerton-Edwards, Interim Corporate Lead Officer- 
Porth Cynnal; Ricky Cooper, Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Cynnal; Elizabeth Upcott, 
Corporate Manager- Safeguarding; Greg Jones, Corporate Lead Officer- Porth 
Cymorth Cynnar; Llyr Hughes, Corporate Manager- Housing Services; Cerys 
Purches-Phillips, Senior Housing Officer - Strategy & Monitoring; Donna Pritchard, 
Corporate Lead Officer- Porth Gofal; Nerys Lewis, Corporate Manager- Direct 
Services; Helen Harries, Project Officer; Wendy Cushley, Business Solutions Officer; 
Dwynwen Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer and Neris Morgans, Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 

(10.00am- 11.47am) 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
Councillor Ann Bowen Morgan apologised for her inability to attend the 
meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
i. Councillor Eryl Evans declared a personal interest under item 4.  
ii. Councillor Alun Williams declared a personal interest under item 5. 
 

3 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Quarter 4, 2022 - 2023 
Councillor Alun Williams (Cabinet Member for Through Age and Wellbeing) 
presented the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 4 2022/2023. 
Quarterly reports were taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure 
that the Local Authority fulfils its duties as the Corporate Parent. The report 
included national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes 
for looked-after children (LAC) and care leavers at the time of their review 
meeting and includes Welsh Government (WG) Performance Indicators. 



 

2 
 

Based on the information available and the views expressed during the 
review meeting, the IRO made a professional judgement about the 
effectiveness of a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and 
may recommend changes to the care plan. During the review meeting, the 
IRO considered whether the child/young person required assistance to 
identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf. This action was deemed necessary for 7 young people by the IRO in 
the period. In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young 
person’s human rights were being breached in any way and, if so, may make 
a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not required at any of the 
review meetings in the period. 
  
The reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance 
Meetings which met quarterly; these meetings provided an opportunity to 
identify and act upon performance and other issues with this area of work. 
The reports were also circulated and reviewed by the Local Authority’s 
Corporate Parenting Group, which took place quarterly. Councillor Alun 
Williams proceeded to present a Summary of the Key Points noted on page 
2 of the report.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Alun Williams. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• There were many reasons for the increase in the number of LAC, 

including the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, the complexities involved 
and an improved response rate to referrals.  

• Under WG’s plans to eliminate profit-making from the care of LAC, the 
local authority was in the process of developing internal resources in 3 
locations across the county, which were due to open in 2024. Although 
Ceredigion had fewer out-of-county placements compared to other local 
authorities, the aim was to enable children to remain in their local 
communities and to maintain links with family and schools.  

• Given the resources required, the lack of detail from the Home Office 
and the financial pressure on the local authority’s budget, concerns were 
raised with how the National Transfer Scheme Protocol for 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children operated. 

• Additional foster carers had been recruited recently, but the campaign 
was generally slow and steady. As current foster carers were an ageing 
cohort, Members were encouraged to recruit in their communities.  

• Having a Permanency Plan by the second review if a return home had 
not been planned depended on many factors such as the need for 
expert advice, which could lead to a delay. Ensuring the right decision 
was made as opposed to a quick one was key.  

• Schools had identified LAC teachers and a designated safeguarding 
lead. All schools were focused on the needs of the children and had a 
duty of care to all. 

  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
contents of the report and the levels of activity with the Local Authority. 
 



 

3 
 

4 Housing Strategy, Setting out Ceredigion's vision and plans for 
housing in the County for the next 5 years 
Councillor Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, Legal 
and Governance and Public Protection) explained that following agreement 
from Scrutiny and Cabinet, a public consultation on the Draft Housing 
Strategy began on 5th May and ran until 30th June 2023. The Consultation 
Survey asked a total of 10 questions and from the findings, most responses 
were positive and in agreement with the proposed strategy. Therefore, the 
Housing Team remained confident that these directions were fit for purpose 
and did not require changing. A key theme identified from the consultation 
responses was empty properties. This area had been recognised by the 
Housing Service and given due consideration and priority within the Housing 
Strategy and therefore, it was positive to see agreement on this area of work 
within the responses received. An overview of the additions to the Housing 
Strategy following consultation and internal reviewing was provided.  
           
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Matthew Vaux. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• Phosphates was a significant issue within the county and prevented 

development, but it was not within the scope of the Housing Strategy.  
• In response to concerns raised that there was less contact with small-

scale local builders than in the past, it was noted that the Strategic 
Housing Partnership’s partners included registered social landlords and 
private developers. 

• Members expressed their disappointment with the lack of response to 
the consultation. Despite this, the nature of the responses was positive. 
It was suggested there was an issue nationally with low response rates 
to consultations.  

• As it was an anonymous consultation, no demographic details such as 
the location of the respondent or whether the response was from an 
individual or an organisation were available.  

• The service had identified other initiatives to increase the supply of 
Housing, such as the Empty Property Action Plan and were included 
within the National Empty Homes Grant Scheme. 

  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to 
recommend that Cabinet recommend the approval of the Housing Strategy to 
Full Council and accept the recommendations following the end of the 
consultation period and approve for full adoption. 
 

5 To present to the Committee the outcome of the Ceredigion Dementia 
Implementation Plan 
Councillor Alun Williams explained that the purpose of the report was to 
scrutinise the outcome of the public engagement and the Implementation 
Plan developed and make recommendations if required to Ceredigion 
County Council’s Cabinet. A priority area for Ceredigion County Council was 
to develop a local dementia Implementation Plan to support the Regional 
Dementia Strategy. On the 6th of December 2022, Attain were appointed to 
undertake and facilitate engagement sessions to explore what actions were 



 

4 
 

needed to support people living with dementia in Ceredigion. The 
engagement period took place over a 6-week period from 13.02.2023 to 
31.03.2023. Over the engagement period, Attain spoke with a wide remit of 
stakeholders, from individuals living with dementia, their careers, and 
professionals from across Health and Social Care, including support 
networks in the 3rd sector. As part of this work, Attain developed a report 
and an Implementation Plan that would support Ceredigion County Council 
and Hywel Dda University Health Board (HDdUHB) to address some of the 
challenges and gaps identified. 
  
Key findings from the finalised report suggested that the current number of 
people living with Dementia (PLWD) in Ceredigion was approximately 1,260 
and by 2040, the predicted growth of PLWD ranged from 600 to 2000. An 
overview of the key themes, recommendations and next steps as noted in 
the report was provided.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present and Councillor Alun Williams. The main points 
raised were as follows: 
• The local authority worked closely with neighbouring local authorities via 

the West Wales Regional Partnership Board (WWRPB) to ensure there 
was a consistent approach to the delivery of dementia services and a 
large proportion of funding was accessed regionally.  To ensure the 
residents of Ceredigion benefited, there was an emphasis on the local 
delivery plan and consideration was given to the work ongoing with 
respite and day services too.  

• Members felt there were opportunities for the local authority and 
HDdUHB to work together to ensure dementia patients remained in their 
local communities. A new dementia residential unit at Hafan Deg Care 
Home, Lampeter would open shortly.    

• It was acknowledged that the diagnostic rate regionally was very low, 
partly due to the lack of training GPs received to diagnose dementia. In 
addition, the public’s perception of the lack of support available following 
diagnosis was a key factor. A Dementia Connector role was being 
developed to support individuals on their journey.   

• The Cabinet Member clarified that dementia was included in his role as 
Ceredigion’s Champion for Older People. He was not directly involved in 
discussions with the HDdUHB, but it was key that the local authority and 
HDdUHB worked closely at officer level along with the WWRPB.  

  
It was noted that it had been recommended at a previous meeting that when 
an agenda item involved Hywel Dda University Health Board, Councillor 
Rhodri Evans as the elected member of the Board should be informed.  
  
The Chair praised the number of organisations involved in the stakeholder 
engagement.  
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
report for information and to recommend that Cabinet approve the Dementia 
Implementation Plan for Ceredigion, subject to:  



 

5 
 

• Present the report to the Healthier Ceredigion Strategic Group and 
create an integrated Health, Social Care and 3rd Sector Development 
Group to oversee the delivery of the implementation plan. 

• To communicate the initial findings of the engagement with the public, 
and to develop a Communication and Engagement Plan ensuring that 
the public were aware of the on-going progress relating to the delivery of 
the implementation plan. 

• To return to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an Annual Progress report.  

 
6 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting on the 3rd of July 

2023 and to discuss any matter arising therefrom 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023. 
  
Matters arising: None.  
 

7 To consider the Forward Work Plan 2023-2024 
It was agreed to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented. 
 

8 Any other business 
The Chair extended thanks on behalf of the Committee to Audrey Somerton-
Edwards, Interim Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal for her dedication to 
the work and wished her well for the future. It was noted that she would be a 
loss for the local authority. Ricky Cooper, who had recently started in his role 
as Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal had left the meeting early and 
therefore, would be welcomed at the next meeting.  
  
Councillor Alun Williams echoed the Chair’s words and stated that it had 
been a pleasure to work with Audrey Somerton-Edwards who advocated 
strongly for the needs of the most vulnerable of citizens.  

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 22 November 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


